Maine law.
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ERRATA:

The following leaf is
inserted because one or more pages
in this chapter have errors
noticed and corrected here.



VOLUME THE FIRST.

Page.
40'L. 12 of the page for ‘preceding’ read ‘presiding’
54 Sec. 4 L. 14 of Sec. for ‘time’ read ‘term’

55 7 2 for ‘a’ read ‘or’ :

55 7 9 before the word ‘said’ insert ‘the’

56+ 9 3 for ‘the’ read *her :

57 1 6 for “to’ read ‘in’

58 1 5 for ‘and™after the word ‘thouse’
read ‘or’

61 in the title of the act, ch. vi, insert ‘the’ before the "
word ‘crimes’
62 Sec.2. L. 9 of S. before the word ‘offender’ insert ‘such”

69 16 - 8 for * Treasurer’ read ¢ Treasury’
73 1 15 after the word ‘for’ insert ‘the’
77 13 6 for ‘to’ read ‘of

78 first line of the page, dele the word ‘by’

80 L. 2 of the p. after the word *willingly’ insert ¢ aid or’

80 17 for ‘counterfeited’ read ‘counterfeit’

82 1 after the word ‘in’ insert ‘all’

82 Sec. 7 L. 4 of Sec. after the word ‘dev1sed’ dele ‘or’

and insert *,’

83 Sec.7 L. lnst of 8. for ‘aggravatxons read ‘aggravation’
-84 10 6 for ‘and’ read ‘or’

90 1st L. of p. for ‘Commissioner’ read ‘Commissioners’

90 L. 20 before the word ‘Commissioner’ insert ‘said’
97 6 for -assumsit’ read ‘assumpﬂt’
97 14 for ‘cover, read ‘covin’

98 at the end of the act for “January' read ¢ February’

99 L.17 of p. afiter the word ‘year dele 5’ & insert * , and’
100 15 -at the end of the line insert ‘the’
105 at the end of the Act for *1820° read ‘1821
108 L. 14 of page, for ‘nuisances’ read ‘nuisance’

i08 20 after the word ‘each’ inseyt ‘one’
11 25 after the word “fail’ insert ‘of '

113 11 for ‘on’ read ‘or’

144  last for ‘performance’ read. performmu'

145 Sec. 2 L.9 of Sec. after the word *of* insert ‘the’

147 7 6 before the word ‘release’ for ‘to’
read¢a’

150 Sec. 6. L. 2 of Sec. for 4o’ read ‘is’

151 in the title, before the word * Lands’ insert ‘re=erved

153 1stline of the p. for “whenever’ read ‘“wherever' .

155.1ast before the word ‘Court’ for ‘a’ read ‘any’

156 Sec. 4 L. 26 of Sec. for ‘notification’ read nonﬁcanons

159 9 for p.u-po-e read purposes
167 14 <1 for ‘votes’ read ‘vote’

193 4 10 dele ‘such’

199 17- 1 for “when’ read ‘where’

after the word ‘near, dele ‘to’

for ‘be’ read ‘he’

203 24 16 for *of* read ¢ in’

203 25 16 for ¢ meeting’ read ‘meetings’ .
205 L. 18 of p. before the word ‘estate’ insert ‘other’

202 22 6
202 23 10

210 2 hefore the word ‘tenement’ insert ‘other’
. 215 4 before the word g'uardlans insert ¢ guar-
dian or’

236 Sec. 73 L. 6 of Sec. dele ‘a’

229 + 3 last for ‘agreeably’ read ‘agreeab]e
230 7 19 for ‘agreeab]y read ‘agreeable
231 8 6 for ‘resided’ read * reside’s? -

242 2 5 for ‘sentence’ read ‘sentences’
245 7 3 after the word ‘herein’insert ‘be-
) fore’

247 L. 7 of the act, ch. 56, after the word ‘othe.rwxse in-
sert ‘interested’
247 11 . * 7 for ‘statement’ read ‘statements’
247 Sec. 1.L. 2 of Sec. for ‘wbenever’ read ‘wherever’
248. 3 1 for “whenever' read ‘wherever"
248 3 14 for “Justice’ read ‘Justices’

’

Page.
2:" L. 3 of p. for ¢ where' read *wherein’

257 5 after the word ‘have’ insert ‘his or'
265 Sec. 39 L. 3 of Sec. for ‘when’ read ‘where’
271 L. 1and 3 ofp for ‘affect’ read ‘effect’

271 Sec. 6 L. 2 of Sec. before the word ‘execution’
: insert ‘the’
278 19 4 . for ‘on’ read ‘in’

280 L. 2 of p. for *have’ read ‘had’-

281 22 for ‘of * read ‘on’
283 13 for ‘lies' read ‘lays’
283 last hefore the word ‘defendant’ insert ‘the’ °

284 Sec. 32 L. 2 of Sec. for *a’ read ‘any’

288 5 18 for *whenever' read ‘wherever*

291 | 9 4 for ‘as’ read ‘or’ -

292 L. 4. of p. for ‘examinations’ read ‘examination’

293 Sec. 13 L. 5 of Sec. after the word ‘article’ in-
sert ‘or asticles’

"97 7 5. for ‘and’ read ‘or’

301 L. 8 of p. for ‘he’ read ‘be’

309 24  between the words ‘the’ and‘day should -
beat !
310- 20 for ‘debt’ read ‘debtor’
311 2 for *with’ read ‘and of’
312 7 for ‘summon’ read ‘summons’
312 9 between the words ‘our’ and ‘Court’
+  should be a t—w!
318 31 for *writs’ 1ead ‘writ a’

328 Sec. 8-L. 4 of Sec. for ‘grieved’ read ‘agg‘neved
353 L. 14 of p. at the end of the lme insert ‘the’
361 Sec. 1 L. 18 of Scc. for * cause’ read ‘case’
370 3 10 for ‘to’ read * of”’

371 2 7 dele ‘to’

4373 L. 15 o'fp' before the word ‘1equ1re insert ‘to"

376 Sec. 1 L. 10 of Sec. dele ‘the’ before the word
‘payment’
378 at the end of the aet, for 17" read 20
378 in the title, for ‘selection’ read ‘selecting’
379 Sec ‘4 L. 5 of Sec. before the word ‘dlnde in-
sert ‘shall’

394 1 9 for ‘part’ read pa_rr.s .
395 1- 8 for acceptances read ‘accep«
tance’
404 1 34 before the word ‘authorized’
: insert ‘hereby’
407 7 4 dele ‘the’ -

414 last word of the 1st act on the page, for ‘therein®
‘read ‘thereon’

423 Sec. 3 L. 15 of Sec. after the word ‘assm-uments‘

insert ‘thereof, and also of the as=1gnmems

424 Sec.6. L.13 of S. after the word papers insert ‘as’

425 L. 7 of p. hefore the word ‘action’ jnsert ‘an’

428 22 for ‘twelve’ read ‘twenty’

431 8 for * fifteen’ read ‘fifty’

432 first line of the page should he put after the third

432 L. 5 of the p. dele ‘entering’

432 between the 28th and 29th lines of the p..insert
*Every blank writ of attachment, with a sum.
mons thereon, fifteen cents’

432 L. 3T-of p. for * Judvment read ‘Jurymen

435 9 for ‘appear read ‘appea.rs
435 10 for ‘make’ read ‘makes’
435 18 for “taking' read ‘taxing’

444 See. 1 L. 6 of Sec. before the word ‘records’ in-
sert ‘the’

for ‘within’ read ‘of”

after the word ‘escape’ insert

. * sickness’

‘after the word ‘of ’ insert ‘the’

445 1 9
445 1 19

455 m 1

|

fr
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to defray the-expense of removing said nuisance. - But if
'the’Jury aforesaid shall find, that the. facts: éﬂeged in said
- .complaint are’ not supported, the party complained . of shall

recover against the complainant his legal costs, and execu-
, . tion shall issue accordingly. . '
IS)ame costs to .. Sgc, 10. - Be ot further. enacted That the same costs shall

e allowed as
in Couts of be allowed by the said two Justices and the Supreme Judi-
far. cial Court, to parties and witnesses, as are allowed-in the
regular Courts of law ; and that the said two Justices,
 quorum unus, shall have the same fees, and be allowed the
. same sums for the trial aforesaid, as are allowed to Justlc es
in the process of forcible entry and detziner.
[Approved March 8, 1821.] -

CHAPTER XXV.
) Ad Act for the pre\'ehtioh of damage by Fire, and the safe keeping of Gun Powder.

Selectmesi to. -SEC. 1. I3 it enacted by the Senate and House of Represen-

Egﬁ: asrtefutlhe ‘tatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Selectmen of each

_ l;z*:—gig fgmn yown within this State, containing not less than fifteen hundred

taintowns. - inhabitants, be,and they hereby, are authorized and empow-

' -ered to make rules and regulations, from time to time, in con-

formity with which, all gun powder which is or may be within

- such town, shall be kept,-had or possessed therein; and no

person or persons. shall -have, keep or possess within such

- town, any gun powder, in any quantity, manner, form or

mode, other than may be prescnbed by the rules and regu-
lations-aforesaid.

Sec. 2. Be it further enacted That any person or per-

Penalty for sons who shall keep, have or possess any gun powder, within

1';:";;2:’1;“;“‘:1‘ any town, contrary to the rules and regulations which shall

"be established by the Selectmen of such town, according to

the provisions of this Act, shall forfeit and pay 2 fine of not

less than twenty dollars, and not exceeding one hundred

Mode of cin dollars, for each and every offence, to be recovered by ac-

covery. tion of debt in any Court proper to try the same. .

Powder kept OECe 3. Bet further enacted, That all gun powder which

;3!‘;:1‘3; t.;’u‘:): shall be had, kept or possessed, within any town, contrary to

the rules and regulations which shall be established by the

!
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Selectmen :of such town, according "to the provisions of.this b
Act, may be seized by any one or more of the Selectmen of -

113

be seized, and

such town, and shall within twenty days next after the seiz- -

ure thereof, be libelled, by filing with any Justice of the
Peace in‘such town, a libiel, stating the time, place and cause

Proceedings
on such libel.

of seizure, and the time and place when and where trial shall

be had before said: Justice, and a copy of said libel shall
be served by the Sheriff, or his deputy, on the person- or
persons, in whose possession the said gun powder shall have
been seized, by delivering a copy thereof to- each such per-

son, on leaving such copy at -his-or her usual place of abode, -

seven days at least, before the time which shall be-specified
in-said libel, for the trial thereof, that such person may ap-
pear, and show cause why the gun powder, so seized or

taken, should not. be adjudgéd forfeit; and if any personv"
shall ‘appear to show cause why'the same should not be -

~ad_]udged forfeit, such appearance shall be entered of record,
‘by said Justice ; and if the gun powder, seized as aforesaid,

shall be adJudged forfeit, the person or. persons, whose ap-'
pearance  shall have been recorded as aforesaid, shall pay o

-all costs of prosecution, and execution shall issue therefor :

Provided - however, That the person or persons, whose ap-
pearance shall have been recorded, may appeal from the
‘judgment rendered by said Justice of the Peace, to the next
Court-of Common Pleas to be holden for the county where
such town is situated : and the party so appealing, before
-such appeal shall be allowed, shall recognise, with sufficient

_surety or sureties to the llbellant to prosecute his said ap--

peal and to pay.all such costs as may arise after said appeal
and no further proceedings shall be had upon the Judgment

appealed from; andin case the. party appealing shall ne- .

-glect to enter his appeal, the Court appealed to, may, upon
-complaint, proceed to affirm the _]udgment of the J ustlce, with

additional costs.

Sec.4. Be ‘it jurther enacted That any person, who

shall suffer injury by the explosion of any ‘gun powder, had
or possessed, or being within any town, contrary to the rules
_and regulations Wthh shall be established in such town, ac-
cor dmfr to the provisions of this Act, may have an action of
the case in any: Cpurt proper to iry the same, against the

Appesl from
Justice's _]udﬂr
ment,

after proceed-
ings.

" Persons dam-
aged by explo-
sion of powder
illegally kept,
may oblain re-
ress.



. Penalty for
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owner or owners of such gun powder, or against any other
person or persons, who may have had the possession or cus-
tody of such gun powder, at the time of the explosion there-
, ' of, to recover reasonable damages for the injury sustained.
Selectmen . Sge. 5. - Be it further enacted, That it shall, and: may be

may enter . . . .
buildings to  lawful for any one or more of the Selectmen of any town to.

;?;‘3};.’:"_ " enter any building, or other place, in such town, to search
for gun powder, which they may have reason to suppose to
be concealed or kept, contrary to the rules and regulations
which shall be- established in such town, according to the
provisions of this Act, first having obtained a search war-
rant therefor according to law.

Skc. 6. Be it further enacted, That when any stove, chim-
sufering DeY OF stove pipe, within any town containing not less than
nies or Z{‘;‘:‘; fifteen hundred inhabitants, shall be defective, or out of
lf’e‘gfv;"gzde‘ repair, or so constructed or placed, that any building, or

other property shall be in danger of fire therefrom, the Se-
lectmen of said town shall give notice, in writing, to the pos-
sessor or possessors:of such stove, chimney or stove pipes,
to remove or repair the same; and if such possessor shall
for the term of six days after the giving of such notice, un.
necessarily neglect to remove, or effectually repair such
stove; chimney or stove pipes, such possessor shall, for each
Actionofcese. and every such ‘neglect, forfeit - and pay a fine of not less
‘than ten dollars, nor more than fifty dollars, to be recovered
“by action of the case, in any Court proper to try the same:
Sec. 7. Beit further enacted, That the fines, forfeitures

‘Appropriation and penalties, which shall arise under this Act, shall accrue,

i S moiety thereof to the use of the town within which the
- offence shall be committed, and the other moiety to the use
of the person who shall prosecute or sue for the same.

: SEc. 8. Be it further enacted, That the rules and regula-

Above reguola-

toms not & be 11008, Wwhich shall be established in any town; according to

llfutfﬁ:hee(‘iﬂty the provisions of this Act, shall be of no force or effect, until

Selectmen,§c. such rules and regulations, together with this Act, shall have
been published by the Selectmen of such town, three weeks
successively, by printing in some newspaper printed within
the County, or by posting up attested copies in three several
public places in said town.

[Approved Ma‘rch 19, 1821.]
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